being chapter 48 of the Consolidated Laws, as amended, hereby makes requisition 
upon the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York for the 
authorization of corporate stock of The City of New York to be issued and sold by the 
Comptroller to the amount of three hundred and forty-eight thousand forty-four 
dollars and twenty cents ($348,044.20), to provide for the interest paid on corporate 
stock issued by The City of New York for the construction of the Brooklyn-
Manhattan Rapid Transit Railroad under Contract No. 2. 

Iii Witness Whereof, the Public Service Commission for the-First District has

[...]

pursuant to a requisition of the Public Service Commission for the First District, duly 
made by the Chairman and the Secretary thereof on August 14, 1912, the Comptroller 
he and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York to an 
amount not exceeding three hundred and forty-eight thousand forty-four dollars 
and twenty cents ($348.044.20), for the interest paid during- construction and prior to 
the complete oner.tion of the rapid transit railroad under Contract No, 2 up to 
November 1. 1908. on corporate stock issued by The City of New York for the con-
struction of the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid Transit Railroad, constructed under the

[...]

4 and 36, a part of the Broadway-Fourth Avenue Rapid Transit Rail-
road. so  as to provide for the installation of an additional 30,000 gallon sumo just 
east of the easterly end of the Lexington Avenue Station and renuesting your Honor-
able Board to appropriate the sum of twelve thousand five hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($12,575) for the purpose of providing the necessary means for meeting the 
City's obligations under such agreement. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, by JAMES 
B. WALKER, Secretary. 

Resolved, that this Commission do and hereby does approve the proposed agree-

[...]

Resolved, that this Commission do and hereby does request said Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment to consent to said modifying agreement and to prescribe a 
limit to the amount of bonds available to meet the requirements of the City's obliga-
tion under said modifying agreement, to wit, the sum of twelve thousand five hundred 
seventy-five dollars ($12,575), and to direct the Comptroller of The City of New 
York to issue the bonds of said City at such a rate of interest as the Board of Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund of said city may prescribe for the purpose of provid-
ing the necessary means to meet the City's obligations under said modifying agreement.

[...]

railroad in order to permit of the construction of two (2) tracks in Sixtieth Street 
and to change said contract from a unit price contract to a lump sum price contract. 
the Contractor agreeing in said modifying agreement to construct the said portion 
of said rapid transit railroad for the sum of two million three hundred and nineteen 
thousand, five hundred and eleven dollars ($2,319,511), which contract as so modified 
including any other modifications heretofore made is hereinafter referred to as the 
"Contract" and which portion of said rapid transit railroad as so modified is here-
inafter referred as to the "Railroad"; and 

Whereas, The Commission is of the opinion that in order to provide for proper

[...]

mission (hereinafter referred to as the "Engineer"), and in accordance with the 
Contract and the specifications thereof and subject to the direction and approval of 
the Engineer as provided in the Contract. 

Second-The Contractor shall receive, in addition to the lump sum price of two 
million, three hundred and nineteen thousand, five hundred and eleven dollars ($2,-
319,511) for constructing the Railroad ,the additional sum of twelve thousand, five 
hundred and seventy-five dollars ($12,5751, said sum to be paid to and accepted by 
the Contractor in full satisfaction for any and all claims of whatsoever character 
arising from the performance of the work of installing said sump herein provided

[...]

York, acting by said Commission, and the Degnon Contracting Company, for the con-
struction of that part of the Broadway-Fourth Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad known 
as Section No. 5, Routes No. 4 and No. 36, Broadway, 59th Street Line, from 7th 
Avenue to 2d Avenue, at an estimated cost of two million eight hundred and nineteen 
thousand five hundred and eleven dollars ($2,819,511) ; and 

•Whereas, On November 28, 1917, the Public Service Commission transmitted to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for its approval a proposed agreement, modify-
ing the said contract with the Degnon Contracting Company so as to provide for the

[...]

"Contract") and which portion of said rapid transit railroad is hereinafter referred 
to as the "Railroad"; and 

Whereas, In and by the Contract the Contractors agree to perform all the work 
of constructing the Railroad as indicated upon the contract drawings at the time the 
Contract was delivered for the sum of four million one hundred ninety-four thousand 
seven hundred and ninety-seven dollars ($4,194,797) ; and 

Whereas, as security for the faithful performance of the Contract on their part 
the Contractors deposited a bond in the sum of four hundred thousand dollars 
($400,000) upon which bond there now are sureties as follows : Massachusetts 
Bonding and Insurance Company, American Surety Company of New York, Globe